Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

6491848
Name of Company
A F W Consultants Limited

|/ We
Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Repaort
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 10/01/2016 to 09/01/2017
Signed ! - Date_7)Z i\
Grant Thonton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riv prside
Whitehall Rowrd >
Leeds x
LS14BN @

2 *A61UBOCZ"

- Y 09/03/2017 #339
Ref. AQ0958/KJH/RDP/IMS/ILKM COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



1.2

GrantThornton

Our Ref KJH/RDP/]MS/LKG/AD0958/7

Grant Thomton UK LLP
o 1 Whitehall Rivarside
Leeds LS4 4BN

To the creditors and members T +44 {0113 245 5514

F +44 {0)113 246 5055
www grank-thomton ¢o uk

7 March 2017
Dear Sirs

A F W Consultants Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Introduction

Foliowing my appowntment as liquidator of the above company on 8 October 2014, in
accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the liquidation for the year ended 9 January 2017 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 9 January 2017,
and a cumulative account to that date.

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hqudator in the year ended
9 January 2017 and expenses incurred in the period.

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
for the period 10 January 2016 to 9 January 2017 and for the cumulative period to 9
January 2017

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the hiquidator (rule 4 49E)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practitionets Association to act as an nsolvency
practitioner. I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory Information
The Company's statutory detals are as follows:

Registered number 06491848

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square
ILLondon
EC2P 2YU

Chartared Accountants

Grand Thomton UK LLP s & milod Esbifity parinecuhdp reglsiared In England and Welos No OC307742. Reglstared office Grand Thomton Houss, ialton Sireed, Eusion Squars, Londan NW1 289
Alfst of mambers b avallabla rom our reglstared office annmmmuyummmmmmmhmcmmmm

Géand Thormion UK LLP |s 2 membor fem of Grant Thaminn Inlemational Lid {GTIL). GTIL and the membaer lme ar 2o & Sdo p . Gecvicsa by tha mombes frme. GTIL and ks
member fimme ars ot agents of, and do not obligat, one ancther and ar not liable lor oo ancther's acts of omisslons. A list of p J it d by Grant Thormiion & accept appointmants s insobvancy
b and of i reepacth s mmmwuummnmmmmmmmmhmmk

pr



31

3.2

33

4.2

4.3

52

Progress report

Assets

In my previous teport, I advised that I had instructed solicitors to assist in obtaining
information from the directors. I subsequently received certain information from the
directors. In addition I received documentation from the Insolvency Service. Having
completed my investigations, I have I identfied a number of matters which I consider give
rise to claims that should be brought for the benefit of the liquidation.

Claims have therefore been issued requiring the repayment of the outstanding directors’ loan
accounts totalling approximately £59,000 and £45,000 respectively, together with the
recovery of illegal dividends totalling £15,000. An ordet 15 also sought requiring the provision
of nformation relating to a number of payments, which have not adequately been addressed
or explained to date.

I will update creditors with any progress in this regard in due course.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this mattex

The Director's Statement of Affairs listed five creditors with debts totalling £79,581. To date
I have received unsecured claims totalling £179,312.17 from three creditors.

Dividend prospects
Dividend prospects are contingent upon realisations from the claims detailed in section 3.

Ligquidator’s remuneration and expenses

On 10 January 2014 the creditors resolved that the liquidator draw remuneration by reference
to time costs. In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), I attach at
Appendix C a summary of the time costs incurred in the year to 9 January 2017 totalling
£12,994.80 represented by 51.66 hours at an average houtly rate of £251.54 per hour. You
will note that total time costs are £22,070.95 represented by 91.19 houts at an average hourly
rate of £242.03 per hout. Details of former liquidator’s time costs have been previously
provided and are shown in Appendix B.

Details of Grant Thornton UK LLP's houtly charge out rates for the current and prior
petiods are provided below:



5.3

5.4

55

5.6

With effect from 1 June 2014

£
Partners up to 615
Directors up to 515
Managers up to 470
Other senior professionals up to 305
Administrators up to 230
Assistants and support staff up to 175

Background information regarding the fees of liquidators can be found at

Altetnatively, I will supply this information by post on request.

To date I have incurred expenses totalling £87 in respect of bonding, land registry seatches,
travel expenses and company and other seatches, which have been paid by Grant Thoraton
UK LLP and techarged to the estate I can confirm that I have not drawn any amousnts in
respect of such expenses to date.

I have instructed Hillyer McKeown LLP (Hillyet McKeown) on a conditional fec basis to
assist with my investigations and recovery action. Hillyer McKeown's current wotk in
progress stands at £16,798 plus VAT.

Should you have any queries regarding this report, please contact Chris Ferguson on 0113
200 1583.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of A F W Consultants Limited

Liquidat,

nc



Appendix A

A Abstract of the liquidator’s receipts and payments
From Cumulative From
10 January 2016 8 October 2014
to to
9 January 2017 9January 2017
£ £
Receipts
VAT Refund - on previous liquidator 166 67 166.67
Bank Interest - 0.03
166.67 166.70
Payments
0.00 0.00
Balance 166.67 166.70
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Floating current account 166.67 166.70
166.67 166.70




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Charged/incutred Cumuladve Of which paid
in period  charged/incutred to
10 January 2016 in petiod 9 January 2017
to to
9 January 2017 9 January 2017
£ £ £
Liqudators fees:
Time costs — Grant Thotnton UK LLP 12,994.80 22,070.95 -
Time Costs — Michelle Chatterton - 3,040.00 -
Expenses — Grant Thomton UK LLP
Bond - 10.00 -
Land registry searches 12.00 37.00 -
Company and other searches - 30.00 -
Travel expenses - 10.00 -
Expenses — Michelle Chatterton
Bond - 30.00 -
Statutory advertising - 101.52 -
Petitioning creditor costs - 330.00 -
Other Expenses:
Legal Fees (Hillyer McKeown LLP)* 13,598.00 16,798.00 -
26,604 80 42.957.47 -
26,604.80 42,957.47 -

* On a conditional fee basis.



sI03121[0s s vonsTniuod w sTwiER Hoddns o} siwewEs ssemn Sumedasd ‘pagnuspr swrep Sutpreder szoipos Stnonnswr pue Y Sustery 87
sonred PINQ 0} SUBO] PUE SIGIURSIATT STILNITATY SoRIed PINy O) SUONIETSUEY SNOISWNT SULAIIAYY ‘oonIsod
T . T ST 7 it o suonudnsasu]
TEO] §,30)093T(] O} s1umModde Avedwos Jurruosay ‘sprooer svedwod Somanaay ‘ssnsed pinp oo jo saambus Sorepy sermbuos zo3mc]
"53031paTD Ik Surstery ‘sunep Summpanss pue Smarmoy s10iperd I souspuodsemod fsapnpau] SIOIPITD)
"33 SUOSTRJ AI03EIS STINEm vonexe] sannp srergse)) ‘s1oded rasopuey Sumonasy spoday ‘oonemaes pue woneagRou Buroued
puoq Sutpnppur sIaneus ATCINEIS indTasE 3SED) SPI039T JO 0TI U ‘uontagnou jueunwoddy (dnss sanensmrarpy Burwoed asen PUE TONENSIOIOPY
aom jo sapdurexy Ajranoy
E0ZYZ  © S6'020'TZ | 6416 v.8iL | OLS06'8 | 6t0s | s@'Rs2 _ orves's |S®EL  , ozIvE ' 09TWO'E | ewET oceys  |seser | €80 ' imoy!
ZLi6h ocLE9't  v8 9 EOVSE | 0BEEO'S |, ¥i L joossz ) o0EL sz'o BLv0y  ogsey | g1t - . - i uopexeL!
65'LEE 00°00L's ' O¥'il - ' I joooez |00 isE 06'0 yos2e | ooes¥'s |osel | - - - | leBe.
09082  00BKO'E 0L 05't8r  '0008Z  00¥ ooiee | oreesy | 009 oooce |ootes  louu bo- . - | suopeBpseau|
Vos il 05 801 090 oszb  lossoL 090 - - - _ - - - b | - o= ] Sio)paly
+O98IZ  SLBIS'LL 562 BE6LL | OVEEE'®  S9se £9697 i 0LBLLL | OLS _ wvoe | 0rUsT 0L _ ocevs  5B/8T _ £9'0 Buluueid pue,
1 . ' ) ‘ uoREASILIWPY
jores Oy any . nry oy :
$ ] s % 'g,
jA Bay 3 H A Bay 3 s X Bay _,u _. M AL Bay 3 H A “Bay 3 1 H P_n!._ﬂw_
1o imeasuwpy ¥ T aapniag M 2 ieBeumy . . . Cisujieq |
£10Z AENUE[ 6 01 $T0Z 123Go10 8 pouad aanejnwn)
¥o'i5Z | 0BYESTH | 8918 [ 4Z89L  jOCOOMY  I9%Z  |ozesr  |ozeze' | 609 | ve6ec . 09638'9 | ZZOZ | 005K OLGEL  , 8€0 mor!
1call | ocEe st'e | e85 0s'var YO 00'882 00T sZT0 oooee | 0099 t ozo | - - |- uopexe] *
|oooee ovsi'y | oz . | - . - - - oooce  (ooM8KY |oOzZL | - - | - ) ben
| ze'vez  looese | shob s208L |o0B¥S  O¥e €ow2 | o0BYYL | S0S 000EE  O0'IBS T DL - | - e | suopebseaul
1szest ;o058 oo sz o0l {0529 or'o | - - - - | - - - | - - | 28%20“
“vemz | oossy's L% z9 zot _ oseeeT |cwub | later  cO0Z6oE 5oL soses | owisoz |zes 00SLS  OLSEL | 8E0 1 Oumumd pue,
) ! : i |_ ' _ : | uopenswpy
oy sy ey aey ey I
s 3 s s , s
3 M _ ISH 3 i Bay 3 M i By 3 s Euucum_
n.._omm_._us_ ,@ g |
¥ oy W SN iy .

I xipuaddy

£T0Z AMenuef g 01 9TOZ AJenuef 0T pouad uonaesuel)

uoneuwloju ¢ dis 2



Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4.49E edited for application to a progtess repott in a creditors' voluntary liquidation

@

@
&)

@

®)

It

(a)  within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
() asecured ereditor, or
(i) an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned in paragraph (2), aoy unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress repott, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the sequest, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
cxtent that the request is in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report.

The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

‘The liquidator complies wath this paragraph by either -
() providing all of the information asked for, ot
(b)  so far as the liquidator considets that
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, ot
(iif) the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided fot in paragtaph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pedod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4.131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just.



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4.131

)

(14)

(1B)

@

&

@

()

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4).

Application by a cteditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the liquidator's tremuneration under Rule 4.127, ot

(©  expenses incurred by the liquidator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive ot, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 449E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progtess report or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first
repotts the charging of the remuneration or the incutrng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”).

The court may, if it thinks that no cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the coutt for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 15 without notice to any other party.

If the application is not dismissed undex this patagraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or mote of

the following orders -

(@)  an otder reducing the amount of temuneration which the liqumdator was entitted
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

() an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

(€)  an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the cxcess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other ordet that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

repott.

Unless the coutt orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.



